known as Hunua Gorge Creek), Ararimu Creek, the Ongaruhe River, the Waimiha River, and the Pokaiwhenua River: Provided still further that no bait other than the natural for taking fish in the Waipa River and its tributaries. The fine for every breach of this regulation shall not be

less than £2 or more than £50.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Conferring on Kowai County Council Powers of Borough Councils with respect to Lighting and the Supply of Electricity.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of November, 1920.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS it is enacted by the Lake Coleridge Water-mover Act. 1915 (hereinafter referred to as "the said WHEREAS it is enacted by the Lake Coleridge Water-power Act, 1915 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), that the Governor-General may by Order in Council confer on any local authority proposing to contract with His Majesty the King for the supply of electricity from the works established at Lake Coleridge by the Minister of Public Works such of the powers of Borough Councils with respect to lighting and the supply of electricity as he thinks fit, and with such restrictions, modifications, and conditions as he thinks fit, and thereupon that local authority shall have and may exercise the said nowers accordingly nursuant to the may exercise the said Order in Council :

And whereas the Kowai County Council proposes to contract as aforesaid with His Majesty the King, and it is expe-dient to confer upon the said County Council certain of the said powers of Borough Councils, subject to certain restrictions and conditions :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him in that behalf by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby confer on the said Kowai County Council all the powers exercisable by a duly constituted Borough Council under sections two hundred and seventy seven and three hundred and twenty-nine of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1908, section thirtythree, and subsection one as regards paragraph (a), and sub-section two of section forty-five of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act, 1913, and section five of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act, 1915, subject to the restric-tion and condition that such powers shall be exercisable by the said Kowai County Council.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Consenting to stopping Portion of Road in Block XII, Maungamangero Survey District, Waitomo County.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of November, 1920.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers In anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Execu-tive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Waitomo County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto. described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 2 acres 3 roods 30 perches. Adjoining or passing through Lot 3 of Kinohaku East 4n Section 4B, as shown on L.T. plan 11419, situated in Block XII, Maungamangero Survey District. (S.O. 21118.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 49660, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of November, 1920.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Go-vernor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the pur-poses of a fire-brigade station in the Borough of New Ply-menth particle described being taken for the purmouth, portion of such land being occupied by a building.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken: 2 roods 2.6 perches. Being Sections 931 and 932, Town of New Plymouth,

situated in the Borough of New Plymouth.

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 50103, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon a.t. edged red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of November, 1920.

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made, under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is

Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, provided that the rate of interest at which the loans or any of them are to be raised shall in no case produce to the lender a return exceeding five and one-half pounds per centum per annum; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the loans hereby authorized. to the raising of the loans hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

Electric measure Decad (for

| SPRINGS - ELLESMERE Electric - power Board (for | £ |
|---|--------|
| erecting reticulating lines) | 60,000 |
| Rangitikei County Council (for constructing roads | |
| and bridges and acquiring the necessary plant) | 40,000 |
| Ohura County Council (for constructing roads, tram- | |
| way, sheds, huts, and machinery plant) | 25,000 |
| Auckland City Council (for erecting workers' dwellings) | |
| Stratford Borough Council (temporary loan) | 12,000 |
| Waiapu County Council (for forming and metalling | |
| main county road) | 10,000 |
| Cambridge Road Board (for laying down concrete | |
| road and buying gravel-pits and reserves) | 4,500 |
| Whangamomona County Council (for metalling | |
| portion of Marco Road) | 1,500 |
| Dannevirke County Council (for rebuilding bridges) | 700 |
| Egmont County Council (for forming and metalling | |
| Ruakere Road) | 650 |
| Featherston County Council (for forming and metal- | |
| ling Half-moon Road) | 500 |
| Bruce County Council (for completing drainage- | |
| works) | 50 |
| F. D. THOMSON. | |
| F. D. LHUMBUN. | |

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Tringer